

<p>Colorado Supreme Court STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT APR 29 2015</p>
<p>Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2011CA2034 District Court, Denver County, 1995CR1689</p>	<p>OF THE STATE OF COLORADO Christopher T. Ryan, Clerk</p>
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Respondent, v. Cheryl Armstrong, Petitioner.</p>	
<p>Marsha Levick, Esq. 1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400 Philadelphia, PA 19107 T: (215) 625-0551 F: (215) 625-2808 mlevick@jlc.org PA Attorney No. 22535</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY Supreme Court Case No: 2013SC945</p>
<p>Kim Dvorchak Colorado Juvenile Defender Center 670 Santa Fe Drive Denver, CO 80204 T: (303) 825-0193 kim@cjdc.org Atty. Reg. No. 26795</p>	
<p>Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Juvenile Law Center, et. al., on Behalf of Petitioner Cheryl Armstrong</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. *Graham* And *Miller* Affirm The United States Supreme Court’s Recognition That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms of Punishment 8

II. Second Degree Murder Under A Theory Of Complicity Is A Nonhomicide Crime Under *Graham v. Florida* Because It Does Not Require That A Defendant Kill Or Intend To Kill The Victim..... 11

A. Colorado’s Intent Standard For Complicity To Second Degree Murder Does Not Rise To The Level Of “Intent To Kill” As Contemplated By *Graham*..... 12

B. The Jury’s Finding Of Intent Is Further Weakened By The Confusing Language Of The Jury Instructions On Accomplice Liability. 14

III. Petitioner’s Sentence Violates The Eighth Amendment Because It Deprives Petitioner Of A Meaningful Opportunity For Release 17

A. *Graham v. Florida* Requires That Juveniles Convicted Of Nonhomicide Offenses Receive A “Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release” 18

B. Even When Juveniles Commit Multiple Nonhomicide Offenses, They Are Entitled To A “Meaningful Opportunity to Obtain Release” Under *Graham* 19

C.	A Sentence That Precludes A “Meaningful Opportunity To Obtain Release” Is Unconstitutional Regardless Of Whether It Is Labeled “Life Without Parole”	21
D.	Whether A Sentence Provides A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Is Not Contingent On Whether The Sentence Exceeds A Juvenile’s Life Expectancy	23
E.	The Parole Review Process Must Ensure That The Opportunity For Release Is Truly Meaningful For Juvenile Offenders.....	29
IV.	Depriving A Juvenile Convicted Of Complicity to Second Degree Murder Of A Meaningful Opportunity for Release Is Inconsistent With The Logic Of <i>Graham And Miller</i>	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angel v. Com.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011)	24
<i>Bogdanov v. People</i> , 941 P.2d at 247, 251 (1997).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Burnell v. State</i> , No. 01-10-00214-CR, 2012 WL 29200 (Tex. App. Jan. 5, 2012).....	24
<i>Coker v Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	20
<i>Diamond v. State</i> , 419 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , No. SC12-1223, 2015 WL 1239504 (Fla. Mar. 19, 2015)	20
<i>Henry v. State</i> , No. SC12-578, 2015 WL 1239696 (Fla. Mar. 19, 2015)	22
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> , No. 11CA2034 (Colo. App. Oct. 19, 2013).....	17
<i>People v. Bass</i> , 155 P.3d 547 (Colo. App. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	23
<i>People v. Del Guidice</i> , 606 P.2d 840 (Colo. 1979).....	12
<i>People v. J.I.A.</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 393, 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 141 (2011)	25
<i>People v. Marcy</i> , 628 P.2d 69 (Colo. 1981).....	12
<i>People v. Mendez</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 870 (2010)	25
<i>People v. Osborne</i> , 973 P.2d 666 (Colo. App. 1998).....	16
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , 2013 COA 51	23, 29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013)	24
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	24
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	24, 25, 27

<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	22
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 10-4537, 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2012)	23
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	9
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	32
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17-22.5-404	30, 31
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann § 18-1-603	15
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 475-3-.05	31
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 791.235	31
Other Authorities	
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Adele Cummings & Stacie Nelson Colling, <i>There Is No Meaningful Opportunity in Meaningless Data: Why It Is Unconstitutional to Use Life Expectancy Tables in Post-Graham Sentences</i> , 18 U.C. DAVIS J. JUV. L. & POL'Y 267 (2014)	26
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Michigan Life Expectancy Data for Youth Serving Natural Life Sentence</i> (2010)	26

Centers for Disease Control, <i>National Vital Statistics Reps.</i> (June 28, 2010) table 2, vol. 58, No. 28	25
Commission on Safety and Abuse in America's Prisons, <i>Confronting Confinement</i> (June 2006).....	25
MacArthur Foundation, <i>Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update, Models for Change</i> (2012)	28
Michael Massoglia, <i>Incarceration as Exposure: The Prison, Infectious Disease, and Other Stress-Related Illnesses</i> , 49 <i>J. of Health and Soc. Behav.</i> 56, 56-71 (2008)	25
Michael Massoglia et al., <i>No Real Release</i> , 8 <i>Contexts</i> 38, 38-42 (2009).....	25
Jason Schnittker, et al., <i>Enduring Stigma: The Long-Term Effects of Incarceration on Health</i> , 48 <i>J. of Health & Soc. Behav.</i> 115, 115-30 (2007).....	25
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop</i> . Chicago, IL: MacArthur Foundation (2014).....	28
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Development Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juveniles Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009 (2003)	27
